Fixed deposits with a licensed bank 8,883

40,290

Financial Liabilities

Other payables and accruals 56

Net financial assets 40,234

Less: Net financial liabilities denominated in the
Company’s functional currency (54)

Currency exposure 40,180

FAJARBARU BUILDER GROUP BHD. 199301026907 (281645-U)198

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2023 (Cont’d)

53. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
53.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)
 (a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)
 Foreign Currency Exposure (Cont’d)

AUD
RM’000

The Group

2022

Financial Asset

Amount owing by associates 39,257

Financial Liabilities

Bank overdraft 1

Other payables and accruals 38

39

Net financial assets 39,218

Less: Net financial liabilities denominated in the
Company’s functional currency (39)

Currency exposure 39,179

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

Effects on (Loss)/Profit After Taxation

AUD/RM

- strengthened by 10% 4,018 3,918

- weakened by 10% (4,018) (3,918)

Annual Report 2023 199

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2023 (Cont’d)

53. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
53.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)
 (a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy
is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced

[…]

7 since neither the carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a
change in market interest rates.

 The Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial
instruments at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 35(b) to the financial
statements.

 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 Any reasonably possible change in the interest rates of floating rate term loans at the end
of the reporting period does not have material impact on the (loss)/profit after taxation
and other comprehensive (expense)/income of the Group and of the Company and hence,
no sensitivity analysis is presented.

(iii) Equity Price Risk

 The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted
investment prices. The Group manages its exposure to equity price risk by maintaining a
portfolio of equities with different risk profiles.

 Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
prices of the quoted investment at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:-

The Group

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

Effects on (Loss)/Profit After Taxation

Increase of 10% 6,797 11,222

Decrease of 10% (6,797) (11,222)

FAJARBARU BUILDER GROUP BHD. 199301026907 (281645-U)200

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2023 (Cont’d)

53. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
53.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)
 (b) Credit Risk

 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly
from receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit
approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial
assets (including quoted investment and cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit
risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

[…]

The fair values which are for disclosure purpose, have been determined using the following basis:-

 Fair Value of Financial Instruments Carried at Fair Value

(i) The fair value of quoted equity investments is determined at their quoted closing bid prices at
the end of the reporting period.

(ii) The fair value of money market funds is determined by reference to statements provided by the
respective financial institutions, with which the investments were entered into.

 Fair Value of Financial Instruments Not Carried at Fair Value

(i) The fair value of the Group’s term loans that carry floating interest rates approximated their
carrying amounts as they are repriced to market interest rates on or near the reporting period.

(ii) The fair value of hire purchase payables that carry fixed interest rates are determined by
discounting the relevant future contractual cash flows using current market interest rates for
similar instruments at the end of the reporting period. The interest rates used to discount the
estimated cash flows are as follows:-

As Previously
Reported

RM’000

Effect of Prior Year
Adjustment

RM’000
As Restated

RM’000

The Group

Statement of Financial Position (Extract)
As at 1.7.2021

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment in associates 14,630 8,930 23,560

CURRENT ASSETS
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 21,609 (8,930) 12,679

Statement of Financial Position (Extract)
As at 30.6.2022

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment in associates 20,318 8,930 29,248

CURRENT ASSETS
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 24,431 (8,930) 15,501

54. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 The prior year adjustment was made in accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors and related to the reclassification of investment in joint operation to
investment in associates.

FAJARBARU BUILDER GROUP BHD. 199301026907 (281645-U)218

Owned by: Location Tenure
Existing Use

Age of
Building
(Years)

Description
Land Area

(Square
Meters)

Net Book
Value

RM’000

Fajarbaru
Builder
Sdn Bhd

Lot 7496, Mukim
Labu, Seremban,
Negeri Sembilan.

Freehold N/A Vacant Land
-(acquired in May 1995) 2,227 360

Lot 7695, Pekan